

**STATE OF MAINE  
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-25-308**

---

**DANIELLE NADEAU**

**Plaintiff/Appellee**

**v.**

**JASON D. NADEAU**

**Defendant/Appellant**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSBOT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
DOCKET NO. PENS-CIV-2024-00004**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JASON D. NADEAU**

Lee H. Bals, Bar No. 3412  
Marcus|Clegg  
16 Middle Street, Unit 501  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 828-8000  
[lhb@marcuslegg.com](mailto:lhb@marcuslegg.com)

Attorney for Jason D. Nadeau  
Defendant/Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS OF THE CASE/ PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
Factual Background.....	5
Procedural Background .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    DANIELLE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS .....	11
II.   DANIELLE FAILED TO PROVE HER CLAIMS AT TRIAL .....	17
A. Negligence/Lack of Physical Harm.....	17
B. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress/Lack of Special Relationship.....	19
C. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress/Lack of Severity .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Berry v. WorldWide Language Res., Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Boivin v. Somatex, Inc.</i> , 2022 ME 44 .....	17, 19
<i>Bolton v. Caine</i> , 584 A.2d 615 (Me.1990) .....	20
<i>Bryan R. v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 1999 ME 144, 738 A.2d 839 .....	20
<i>Curtis v. Porter</i> , 2001 ME 158, 784 A.2d 18 .....	21
<i>Deane v. Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 2024 ME 72 .....	22
<i>Estate of Cilley v. Lane</i> , 2009 ME 133, 985 A.2d 481 .....	21
<i>Gammon v. Osteopathic Hosp. of Me.</i> , 534 A.2d 1282 (Me.1987) .....	20
<i>Richards v. Town of Eliot</i> , 2001 ME 132, 780 A.2d 281 .....	21
<i>Rowe v. Bennett</i> , 514 A.2d 802 (Me.1986) .....	20
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
14 M.R.S.A. § 752 .....	10, 11, 12, 16
14 M.R.S.A. § 752-C .....	10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

14 M.R.S.A. § 752-C(2)(E) ..... 14

14 M.R.S.A. § 752-C(2)(F)..... 14

17 M.R.S.A. § 35 ..... 15

17 M.R.S.A. § 35(4)(A) ..... 15

17-A M.R.S.A. § 255-A..... 14

17-A M.R.S.A. § 255-A(1)(A)..... 14

17-A M.R.S.A. § 260 ..... 14

17-A M.R.S.A. § 260(1)(A)..... 14
